

No. 25-1341

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH and SERENA WAILES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS and JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC
SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Case No. 1:24-cv-02439-RMR-NRN
Honorable Regina M. Rodriguez

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
Oral Argument Requested**

John J. Bursch
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Katherine L. Anderson
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
kanderson@ADFlegal.org

Noel W. Sterett
Mallory B. Sleight
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
nsterett@ADFlegal.org
msleight@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road N.E.
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Related Cases	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	7
I. Factual Background	8
A. Jeffco promises to room boys and girls separately but then secretly rooms the Waileses’ daughter with a boy.....	8
B. Jeffco’s policy requires officials to make “case-by-case” accommodations for transgender students.	10
C. Jeffco accommodates students’ preferred genders and keeps a record of their legal gender.	12
D. Jeffco refuses to accommodate the Waileses and denies their request for an opt-out.	13
E. Jeffco secretly assigns a female student to sleep in the Rollers’ son’s cabin and monitor his showers.	15
F. Jeffco refuses to room the Brinkmans’ daughter with girls only—compelling her exclusion from overnight activities with her classmates at Outdoor Lab.....	18
G. Jeffco puts the Perlmans to an impermissible choice.	20
H. Plaintiffs share religious beliefs about sex, gender, and modesty that they seek to instill in their children.	21
II. Procedural History	22

Standard of Review	24
Summary of the Argument	25
Argument	27
I. The Perlmans have standing to challenge Jeffco’s policy.	27
II. Plaintiffs are likely to prove—and certainly state a claim—that Jeffco’s policy violates their free-exercise rights.....	30
A. Jeffco’s policy triggers strict scrutiny under <i>Mahmoud</i> —a case the district court ignored.....	32
B. Jeffco’s policy triggers strict scrutiny because it is neither neutral nor generally applicable.	35
C. Jeffco’s policy fails strict scrutiny.	39
III. Plaintiffs are likely to prove—and certainly state a claim—that Jeffco’s policy violates their fundamental rights.	42
A. Parental rights are fundamental because they are deeply rooted in this Nation’s history and tradition.	44
B. Jeffco’s policy infringes parent-plaintiffs’ fundamental parental rights.....	47
C. The right to bodily privacy is also fundamental.....	49
D. Jeffco’s policy infringes student-plaintiffs’ fundamental right to bodily privacy.....	51
IV. A preliminary injunction is warranted and necessary to stop ongoing irreparable harm.	53
A. Plaintiffs have likelihood of success on the merits.....	54
B. Because plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits, the remaining factors also weigh in their favor.	54
Conclusion.....	55

Statement Regarding Oral Argument 56
Certificate of Compliance 57
Certificate of Digital Submission 58
Certificate of Service 59

ATTACHMENTS PURSUANT TO 10TH CIR. R. 28.2(A)(1)

Order on Defs.’ Motion to Dismiss Pls.’ Amended Complaint and Pls.’
Renewed Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Dkt. No. 74) A001
Final Judgment (Dkt. No. 75) A021

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	51
<i>American Humanist Ass’n, Inc. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	54–55
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	8
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Carroll Independent School District v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 741 F. Supp. 3d 515 (N.D. Tex. 2024).....	38
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	34
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	35–37
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission</i> , 300 A.2d 97 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973).....	51
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	30
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	27

Cumbey v. Meachum,
684 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1982) 49

Department of State v. Muñoz,
602 U.S. 899 (2024) 43

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
597 U.S. 215 (2022) 43

Doe No.1 v. Bethel Local School District Board of Education,
No. 23-3740, 2025 WL 2453836 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2025) 46

Doe v. Luzerne County,
660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 50

Does 1-11 v. Board of Regents of University of Colorado,
100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 5

Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.,
336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) 49

Faulkner v. Jones,
10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993) 50

Finch v. Peterson,
622 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2010) 39

Foote v. Ludlow School Committee,
128 F.4th 336 (1st Cir. 2025) 43

Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Mack,
49 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 29

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 5, 26, 31, 36–37, 40

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 25

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) 24–25

Gruenke v. Seip,
 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 44–45, 48

H.L. v. Matheson,
 450 U.S. 398 (1981) 44

Heideman v. South Salt Lake City,
 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 53–54

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 8, 36, 53

Jeffery v. City of New York,
 113 F.4th 176 (2d Cir. 2024) 39

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
 597 U.S. 507 (2022) 30

Lee v. Poudre School District R-1,
 135 F.4th 924 (10th Cir. 2025)..... 44, 47–48

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 28

Mahmoud v. Taylor,
 606 U.S. 522 (2025) 4–6, 24–26, 30–34, 38–39, 46–47, 53

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
 584 U.S. 617 (2018) 37–38

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 42, 44

Mirabelli v. Olson,
 691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023)..... 48

Parents for Privacy v. Barr,
 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020) 50, 52

Parham v. J.R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979) 48

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 44

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert,
828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016) 34

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944) 44

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 39

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 43

School District of Abington Township v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963) 27–28

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 30

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 28

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021) 37

Teigen v. Renfrow,
511 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007) 7

Thomas v. Kaven,
765 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) 24

Timken v. South Denver Cardiology Associates, P.C.,
155 F.4th 1227 (10th Cir. 2025)..... 42

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 31

Torres v. Wisconsin Department of Health & Social Services,
859 F.2d 1523 (7th Cir. 1988) 51

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017) 37

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 6, 42, 44, 47–48

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 41

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 50

Ward v. Utah,
321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) 27

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 42

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 41

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*
(10th ed. 1787) 44

2 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (5th ed. 1844) 44

Eric A DeGroff, *Parental Rights & Public School Curricula:
Revisiting Mozert after 20 Years*,
38 J.L. & Educ. 83 (2009)..... 44

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment*,
Wash. Post (Apr. 7, 1975)..... 51

Samuel T. Summers, Jr., *Keeping Vermont’s Public Libraries Safe*,
34 Vt. L. Rev. 655 (2010) 50

William Baude, Jud Campbell & Stephen E. Sachs, *General Law
and the Fourteenth Amendment*,
76 Stan. L. Rev. 1185 (2024) 42
